Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 02-15-2007 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) United States Patent and Trademark Office 103372787 To the Director of the U.S. Patent a cuments or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Siegfried GROTH **HUBER+SUHNER AG Uhland GOEBEL Peter NUECHTER** Internal Address: Markus GANTER December 8, 2006; December 12, 2006; November 22, 2006; January 19, 2007, Execution Date(s) respectively Street Address: Degersheimerstrasse 14 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X CH-9100 Herisau, Switzerland 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger City: Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Country: Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No X This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 05 FE:8623 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No. 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Name: William H. Logsdon Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed with filing fee Street Address: 700 Koppers Building None required (government interest not affecting title) 436 Seventh Avenue 8. Payment Information City: Pittsburgh a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Zip: 15219 State: PA Expiration Date \_\_ Phone Number: 412-471-8815 b. Deposit Account Number 23-0650 Fax Number: 412-471-4094 Authorized User Name Email Address: webblaw@webblaw.com February 5, 2007 9. Signature: Total number of pages including cover William H. Logsdon, Reg. No. 22,132 sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

0115-070182

Sole/Joint Invention 1/659521 (U.S. Rights Only)

## Assignment of Patent Application AP8 Rec'd PCT/PTO 05 FEB 2007

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)], have made an invention entitled:

Automatically extinguishing surge arrester arrangement and use of such a surge arreser arrangement

for which I/We	executed an ap	oplication for Letters	Patent of the United States,			
	of even date herewith;					
(Check one)	U.S. Serial Number		filed			
	Internatio	nal Application No.	PCT/CH 2004/000495	filed	August 06, 2004	
and						
WHEREAS		Huber+Suhner AG				
a corporation o	of					
whose post office address is		Degersheimerstrasse 14 9100 Herisau Switzerland				

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$ 1.00) to me/us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the said ASSIGNOR(S), have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reexamination certificates, reissues and extensions thereof; and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue application, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention at the expense of the ASSIGNEE.

P149202

**PATENT** 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal(s) the day and year set opposite my/our signature(s).

	.i	
Full Name of First Assignor GROTH, Siegfried	Assignor's Signature	Date 8 12.06
Address Russikerstrasse 20 Aunua 8320 Fehraltorf Switzerland	Country of Citizenship Germany	
Full Name of Second Assignor GOEBEL, Uhland	Assignor's Signature	Date 2606 - 12 - 12
Address Espistrasse 11 8492 Wila Switzerland	, <b>)</b>	Country of Citizenship Germany
Full Name of Third Assignor NÜCHTER, Peter	Assignor's Signature	Date 2006-11-22
Address Rämsen 487 9063 Stein Switzerland		Country of Citizenship Germany
Full Name of Fourth Assignor GANTER, Markus	Assignor's Signature	Date Jan 19, 2007
Address Obermülistrasse 45 8320 Fehraltorf Switzerland		Country of Citizenship Germany
Full Name of Fifth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address		Country of Citizenship
Full Name of Sixth Assignor	Assignor's Signature	Date
Address		Country of Citizenship

PATENT P149202
REEL: 018921 FRAME: 0422

RECORDED: 02/05/2007